

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 93, 491

DAVID GOODWIN,

Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION FROM  
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,  
FOURTH DISTRICT

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS**

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

Melynda L. Melear  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 765570  
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.,  
Third Floor  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(561) 688-7759

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . - ii -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . - iii -

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . - v -

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . - 1 -

SUMMARY ARGUMENT . . . . . - 4 -

ARGUMENT . . . . . - 5 -

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED PETITIONER'S  
MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WITH REGARD TO DEPUTY  
GANDARILLA'S TESTIMONY . . . . . - 5 -

POINT II

SECTION 924.051(7), FLORIDA STATUTES, IS  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND WAS PROPERLY APPLIED TO  
THE INSTANT CASE.  
. . . . . - 9 -

CONCLUSION . . . . . - 16 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . - 17 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited	Page Number
Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 685 So. 2d 773, 774 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	- 10 -
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619, 631-632 (1993) . . . . .	- 12 -
Brown v. State, 570 So. 2d 427, 428 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) . . . . .	- 6 -
Buenoano v. State, 527 So. 2d 194, 198 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	- 5 -
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 21 (1967) . . . . .	- 9 -
Connecticut v. Johnson, 460 U.S. 73, 81 n. 9 (1983) . . . . .	- 9 -
Davis v. State, 562 So. 2d 443, 444 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) . . . . .	- 8 -
Duest v. State, 462 So. 2d 446, 448 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	- 5 -
Dowling v. United States, 493 U.S. 342, 346-347 (1990) . . . . .	- 12 -
Ferguson v. State, 417 So. 2d 639, 641 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	- 8 -
Gillion v. State, 573 So. 2d 719, 720 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989), approved, 573 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	- 8 -
Gillion v. State, 573 So. 2d 810, 811 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	- 5 -
Heuss v. State, 687 So. 2d 823, 824 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	- 11 -
Hitchcock v. State, 413 So. 2d 741, 745 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	- 11 -
Jefferson v. State, 560 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) . . . . .	- 5 -
Johnsen v. State, 332 So. 2d 69, 71-72 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	- 5 -
Kalway v. Singletary, 708 So. 2d 267, 269 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	- 10 -
Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750, 760 (1946) . . . . .	- 10 -

Leapai v. Milton, 595 So. 2d 12, 14 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . - 11 -

Pope v. State, 441 So. 2d 1073, 1076 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . - 7 -

Robinson v. State, 561 So. 2d 1264, 1264 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)  
. . . . . - 8 -

Salvatore v. State, 366 So. 2d 745, 750 (Fla. 1979) . . . . . - 5 -

Small v. State, 630 So. 2d 1087, 1089 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . - 11 -

Spinkellink v. State, 313 So. 2d 666, 670 (Fla. 1975) . . . . . - 11 -

State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129, 1134 (Fla. 1986) . . . . . - 10 -

United States v. Lane, 474 U.S. 438, 446 (1986) . . . . . - 12 -

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725, 734 (1993) . . . . . - 11 -

Watson v. State, 672 So. 2d 71, 72 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) . . . . . - 5 -

**Statutes Cited**

Section 924.051(1)(a), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996) . . . . . - 10 -

Section 924.051(7), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996) . . . . . - 9-13 -
